

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES
UNION, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**RUSSELL VOUGHT, in his official
capacity as Acting Director of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
et al.,**

Defendants.

No. 1:25-cv-00381-ABJ

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. Statutory Background 4

II. Factual Background 4

III. Procedural History 6

LEGAL STANDARDS 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. Plaintiffs are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims. 7

 A. The Union’s Claims are Unlikely to Succeed Because It is Improperly
 Claim Splitting and Its Members Have Already Been Denied a Preliminary
 Injunction. 7

 B. CFPB Employee Association Has Not Established Standing and Otherwise
 Fails to Show Any Likelihood of Success in this Proceeding. 9

 C. Plaintiffs Must Address Their Employment-Related Interests Through the
 Statutory Scheme Congress Established. 11

 D. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Fail Because They Do Not Seek Judicial Review of
 a Discrete Final Agency Action. 14

 E. No Equitable Cause of Action is Available to Undermine the Strictures of
 the APA. 20

 F. NTEU, CEA, and Pastor Steege’s Interests Fall Outside the Zone of
 Interests of the CFPA. 22

 G. Plaintiffs’ “Separation of Powers” Claim is Unlikely to Succeed. 23

 H. Plaintiffs’ Federal Vacancies Reform Act Claim is Unlikely to Succeed. 26

 I. The CFPA Does Not Foreclose the Vought E-Mail Given That It Directs
 Staff to Continue All Actions Required by All Law, Including the CFPA. 28

 J. As Part of Defendants’ Ongoing Decision-Making, Defendants Have
 Made and Are Making Reasonable Judgments that are, In Any Event,
 Committed to Agency Discretion by Law. 30

II. Plaintiffs Do Not Face Irreparable Harm Justifying Extraordinary Relief. 33

III. The Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction..... 38

IV. Any Injunction Should Be Narrowly Tailored and Stayed. 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdullah v. Obama,
753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7

Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO,
498 U.S. 517 (1992)..... 22

Alaska v. USDA,
17 F.4th 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 10

Alpine Sec. Corp. v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth.,
121 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2024),
filing Supreme Court application, 24-A808 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2025)..... 14

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 17

Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.,
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 36

Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps. TSA Local 1 v. Hawley,
481 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2006) 22

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump (“AFGE”),
929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....11, 12, 13, 14

Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Lyng,
812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 30

Appalachian Energy Grp. v. EPA,
33 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 18

Arch Coal, Inc. v. Acosta,
888 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 12

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr. Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 20, 21

Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC,
598 U.S. 175 (2023)..... 14

Ayele v. Dist. of Columbia,
704 F. Supp. 3d 231 (D.D.C. 2023) 34

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserv. Sys. v. MCorp. Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 21

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 17, 18

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 18

Bongiovanni v. Austin,
Case No. 3:22-cv-237, 2022 WL 1642158 (M.D. Fla. May 24, 2022)..... 9

Bowles v. Russell,
551 U.S. 205 (2007).....11

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA,
464 U.S. 89 (1983)..... 13

Cal. Ass’n of Priv. Postsecondary Schs. v. Devos,
344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018) 35

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 19

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 40

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021)..... 9

Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell,
807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 33, 34

Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 19, 26

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 19

City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA,
292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 31

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 34, 35

Coal. for Competitive Elec., Dynegy, Inc. v. Zibelman,
272 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 21

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 15, 20

Council of & for the Blind of Del. Cnty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan,
709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 22

Cousins v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989) 17

Ctr. for Law and Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 38

DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 9

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 23, 24, 25

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 32

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 10, 37

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 12

EPA v. Brown,
431 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 18, 29

Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero,
3 F.4th 24 (1st Cir. 2021) 38

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 37

Farris v. Rice,
453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) 34

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 30

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 38

Federal Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 20, 24

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 33

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 38

Fornaro v. James,
416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 12

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 14, 19, 35, 36

Ghaly v. USDA,
228 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 13

Graham v. Ashcroft,
358 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11, 12, 13

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Brock,
778 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 39

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 35, 37, 38

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 24, 25, 33, 39

Hudson v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.,
308 F. Supp. 3d 388 (D.D.C. 2018) 8

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 36

I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund Benefit Plan A v. Cooper Indus., Inc.,
789 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 36

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 19

In re James R. Jones, House of Representatives,
B-203057 L/M, 1981 WL 23385 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 15, 1981) 25

Jarkesy v. SEC,
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

Katz v. Gerardi,
655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011) 8

Keep Chi. Livable v. City of Chi.,
913 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2019) 38

Kim v. FINRA,
698 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2023),
appeal dismissed by No 23-7136, 2025 WL 313965 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 27, 2025)..... 38, 39

League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 35

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 191 (1993)..... 30, 32, 33

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... *passim*

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 25

M.M.M. on behalf of J.M.A. v. Sessions,
319 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D.D.C. 2018) 10

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 25

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 39

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 7

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)..... 25

N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Beazer,
440 U.S. 568 (1979)..... 24

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 31

Nat’l Council of Agric. Emps. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
Civ. Action No. 22-2569, 2023 WL 2043149 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2023) 35, 37

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 38

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All. (“SUWA”),
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 14, 16

NTEU v. Trump,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 561080 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2025) 3, 8

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20, 24

Petroleum Expl. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ky.,
304 U.S. 209 (1938)..... 36

Preserve Endangered Areas of Cobb’s History, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996) 17

Puerto Rico v. United States,
490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) 20, 21

Racing Enthusiasts & Suppliers Coal. v. EPA,
45 F.4th 353 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 19

Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA,
573 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D.D.C. 2021) 37

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 34

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 32

Seila L. LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 26

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 28

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 28

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 38

Stark v. Starr,
94 U.S. (4 Otto) 477 (1876)..... 8

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 36

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 12

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 9

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 12, 13

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 24

Vanover v. NCO Fin. Servs., Inc.,
857 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 8

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 31, 32, 33

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 35

Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Regul. Comm’n,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 33, 34, 35

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos,
906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 22

Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath,
339 U.S. 33 (1950)..... 21

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 17, 18

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 6, 7, 17, 21

5 U.S.C. § 3345..... 26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 3347..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 5511..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 7105..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 7123..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 7703..... 12, 13

12 U.S.C. § 5493..... 30

12 U.S.C. § 5497..... 16, 39

12 U.S.C. § 5511..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 5535..... 23

20 U.S.C. § 1018..... 38

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....11

Pub. L. No. 111-203, Tit. X, 124 Stat. 1376, 1955 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C)..... 39

Local Civil Rule 40.5..... 10

REGULATIONS

58 Fed. Reg. 6074 (Jan. 25, 1993)..... 1, 30

66 Fed. Reg. 7702 (Jan. 24, 2001)..... 1, 30

74 Fed. Reg. 4435 (Jan. 26, 2009)..... 1, 30

82 Fed. Reg. 8346 (Jan. 24, 2017)..... 1, 30

86 Fed. Reg. 7424 (Jan. 28, 2021)..... 1, 30

90 Fed. Reg. 8249 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 1, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

33 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Judicial Review § 8307 (2d ed. 2024 update) 20, 21

CFPB, Student loan forgiveness,
[https://www.consumerfinance.gov/paying-for-college/student-loan-forgiveness/#public-service-loan-forgiveness-\(pslf\)](https://www.consumerfinance.gov/paying-for-college/student-loan-forgiveness/#public-service-loan-forgiveness-(pslf)) 23

Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection,
 41 Op. O.L.C. 99 (2017) 27

Designating an Acting Att’y Gen.,
 42 Op. O.L.C. 182 (2018) 27, 28

Fed. Student Aid, An Office of the U.S. Dep’t of Educ.: Help, <https://studentaid.gov/help-center/answers/article/are-private-education-loans-eligible-for-pslf> 23

Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998,
 23 Op. O.L.C. 60, 61 (1999) 27

Homeland Security & Governmental Affairs, Media/Majority News (Thursday, Feb. 6, 2025),
<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/media/refs/dr-paul-releases-statement-on-senate-confirmation-of-russell-vought-to-be-director-of-the-office-of-management-and-budget/>
<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/media/refs/dr-paul-releases-statement-on-senate-confirmation-of-russell-vought-to-be-director-of-the-office-of-management-and-budget/> 27

Nomination Hearing, Before the Comm. on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs,
 119th Cong. (Feb. 27, 2025),
<https://www.banking.senate.gov/hearings/02/20/2025/nomination-hearing> 2
